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FrRee AND CoMpuLsORY EbpucaTioN
IN TRIPURA

5125. SHRI KIRIT BIKRAM
DEB BURMAN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1309 on the 26th July, 196
and state: "

(a) the reasons, if any, which have been assigned by the Tripura Government for not being able to provide for free and compulsory education for all children upto the age of fourteen years in pursuance of Article 45 of the Constitution;
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(b) whether any steps are being taken to comply with the said Directive Principle forthwith; and :

(c) when it would be possible to do so? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD):
(a) to (c). Education in Tripura is already free up to VIII Class which virtually means free education up to the age of fourteen years, but it has not been made compulsory for the following reasons: —

(i) Special problems of territory arising as a result of population consisting mainly of displaced persons from East Pak-
1stan and economically backward tribal communities.

(ii) Penal provisions for default are likely to cause hardship to the people.

The Administration is at present engaged in expanding educational facilities so as to bring them within easier reach of all the children before making education compulsory. It is, however, not possible to say as to when compulsion would be introduced.

DISMANTLING OF LABORATORY FOR
FINGERPRINTS IN DELHI

5126. SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR
SHAH: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the laboratory in the capital where fingerprints of the suspects are checked is being dismantled;

(b) whether it is also a fact that it is the only laboratory of its type in the capital; and

(c) if so, the arrangements which are being made for the time being for checking the finger impressions of the suspects, and plans for future?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFF-
AIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) to (). There is no

